

No. 17-965

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, ET AL., *Respondents*.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FORMER
EXECUTIVE BRANCH OFFICIALS IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Matthew L. Bush
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019

Robert M. Loeb
Counsel of Record
Kelsi Brown Corkran
Thomas M. Bondy
Chris Richart
Alec Schierenbeck
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 339-8400
rloeb@orrick.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Presumption Of Regularity Was Historically A Modest Principle.....	4
II. More Recent Cases Have Applied The Presumption As A Modest Working Principle.....	10
A. The presumption does not alter the standards of pleading or proof.....	10
B. The presumption is a working principle.....	14
C. The presumption is no obstacle to examining motive.....	15
D. The presumption is distinct from sources of deference and immunity.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Fed. of Gov't Emps., AFL-CIO v. Reagan,</i> 870 F.2d 723 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	15, 20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	13
<i>Bank of U.S. v. Dandridge,</i> 25 U.S. 64 (1827).....	4, 5, 6, 19
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	13
<i>Bismullah v. Gates,</i> 501 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Bracy v. Gramley,</i> 520 U.S. 899 (1997).....	18, 19
<i>Cincinnati, New Orleans & Tex. Pac. Ry. Co. v. Rankin,</i> 241 U.S. 319 (1916).....	6, 7, 19
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,</i> 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	15, 20
<i>The Confiscation Cases,</i> 87 U.S. 92 (1873).....	8
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton,</i> 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	11, 12

<i>Dakota Cent. Tel. Co. v. South Dakota</i> , 250 U.S. 163 (1919).....	8
<i>Fitzsimmons v. Ogden</i> , 11 U.S. 2 (1812).....	6
<i>In re Fosamax (Alendronate Sodium)</i> <i>Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 852 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016).....	17
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	14, 18, 20
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	11
<i>I.N.S. v. Miranda</i> , 459 U.S. 14 (1982).....	14
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 826 F.2d 1049 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Latif v. Obama</i> , 677 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	12, 15
<i>Levinson v. United States</i> , 258 U.S. 198 (1922).....	9
<i>Martin v. Mott</i> , 25 U.S. 19 (1827).....	9, 19
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	20

<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	16, 17
<i>McDonough v. Anoka County</i> , 799 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Monongahela Bridge Co v. United States</i> , 216 U.S. 177 (1910).....	8
<i>Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v.</i> <i>Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	3, 14, 15
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Assoc. v. U.S.</i> <i>Dep’t of Interior</i> , 835 F.3d 1377 (11th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. S.E.C.</i> , 606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	18
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	20
<i>Oriel v. Russell</i> , 278 U.S. 358 (1929).....	12
<i>Riggs Nat’l Corp. & Subsidiaries v.</i> <i>Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 295 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	19, 20
<i>S.E.C. v. C. M. Joiner Leasing Corp.</i> , 320 U.S. 344 (1943).....	11
<i>Santa Fe Ind. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	16

<i>Schell v. Fauché</i> , 138 U.S. 562 (1891).....	5
<i>Steadman v. S.E.C.</i> , 450 U.S. 91 (1981).....	11
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	13
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	12
<i>Turner v. Bank of N. Am.</i> , 4 U.S. 8 (1799).....	6
<i>U.S. Dep't of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991).....	14
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	14
<i>United States v. Chem. Found., Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926).....	3, 4, 7, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Chem. Found., Inc.</i> , 294 F. 300 (D. Del. 1924)	9
<i>United States v. Nix</i> , 189 U.S. 199 (1903).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Page</i> , 137 U.S. 673 (1891).....	7
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 92 U.S. 281 (1875).....	5

<i>Vance v. Terrazas</i> , 444 U.S. 252 (1980).....	11
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	17
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	17
Other Authorities	
Brief of the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondent, <i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , No. 96-827, 1997 WL 606738 (U.S. Oct. 1, 1997)	12
Herbert Broom, <i>A Selection of Legal Maxims</i> (3d ed. 1852).....	4, 6
